

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 11, 2020
No. 20-5204

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS RESERVATION, et al.
[20-5205],

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE, et al.
[20-5209],

UTE TRIBE OF THE Uintah and Ouray Reservation
[20-5204],

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE TREASURY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia (No. 1:20-cv-01002) (Hon. Amit P. Mehta)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL

DERRICK BEETSO
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 630-0318
dbetto@ncai.org

KAIGHN SMITH, JR.
DRUMMOND WOODSUM &
MACMAHON
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 772-1941
ksmith@dwmlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ...	i
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. IN ALASKA, ONLY ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGES HOLD THE STATUS OF TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS.	6
A. Background: The Context for the United States’ Colonization of Alaska.....	9
B. A Brief History of Alaska Natives.	9
1. <i>First Contact and the 1867 Treaty of Cession with Russia</i>	9
2. <i>Before Statehood</i>	10
3. <i>ANCSA</i>	15
4. <i>Post-ANCSA: Executive Action to Definitively Recognize Alaska Native Villages and To Disclaim Recognition of the ANCs</i>	18

II. THE ANCS’ INCLUSION IN THE ISDEAA DEFINITION OF “INDIAN TRIBE” REFLECTS UNCERTAINTIES SURROUNDING THE NOVEL “EXPERIMENT” TAKING PLACE IN ALASKA..... 20

III. ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGES POSSESS GOVERNMENTAL POWERS LIKE STATES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS ENTITLED TO THE CARES ACT RELIEF FUNDS, BUT ANCS DO NOT..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cty., Minnesota</i> , 426 U.S. 373.....	24, 28
<i>Cape Fox Corp. v. United States</i> , 646 F.2d 399 (9 th Cir. 1981)	15, 27
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	28
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999)	12, 18
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018).....	24
<i>Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 829 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6
<i>McCrary v. Ivanof Bay Vill.</i> , 265 P.3d 337 (Alaska 2011).....	12
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	28
<i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901)	7
<i>Native Vill. Of Venetie I.R.A. Council v. State of Ak</i> , (1994)	15, 23
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	6
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	27
<i>People of Togiak v. United States</i> , 470 F. Supp. 423 (D.D.C. 1979)	28
<i>People of Vill. Of Gambell v. Clark</i> , 746 F.2d 572 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	24
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	24
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	6
<i>State v. Native Vill. Of Tanana</i> , 249 P.3d 734 (Alaska 2011)	25

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 9

United States v. Mazurie, 419 U.S. 544 (1975)..... 28

United States Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3. 8

Treaties

Treaty of Cession with Russia, 15 Stat. 539 (1867) 9, 10

Statutes and Other Legislative Materials

25 U.S.C. §71 10

25 U.S.C. §331-358..... 10

25 U.S.C. §5101-5129..... 11

25 U.S.C. §5108..... 11

25 U.S.C. §5119.....7, 12, 13

25 U.S.C. §5123 12

25 U.S.C. §51316, 7, 20

25 U.S.C. §5304(e) 5

42 U.S.C. §8014, 24

43 U.S.C. § 1605(c) 22

43 U.S.C. §1606(r).....16, 26

43 U.S.C. §1607 16

43 U.S.C. §1611 16

43 U.S.C. §1622.....	16
Alaska Amendment to the Indian Reorganization Act, Pub. L. 74-538, 49 Stat. 1250 (1936).....	7
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (1971).....	5
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	4
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 (1994).....	6
General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388 (1887).....	10
The Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 48 Pub. L. No. 73-3863, 48 Stat. 984 (1934).....	11
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975).....	5
H.R. REP. NO. 103-781 (1994).....	8
Hearings on H.R. 7902 (Readjustment of Indian Affairs (Index)) before the House Committee on Indian Affairs, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 17 (Comm. Print 1934).....	11

Regulatory and Executive Branch Materials

43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (Sept 5, 1978).....	22
60 Fed. Reg. 9,250 (Feb. 16, 1995).....	20
61 Fed. Reg. 58,211 (Nov. 113, 1996).....	20
62 Fed. Reg. 55,270 (Oct. 23, 1997).....	20
63 Fed. Reg. 71,941 (Dec. 30, 1998).....	20

65 Fed. Reg. 13,298 (Mar. 13, 2000).....	20
67 Fed. Reg. 46,327 (Jul. 12, 2002).....	20
68 Fed. Reg. 68,179 (Dec. 5, 2003).....	20
70 Fed. Reg. 71,193 (Nov. 25, 2005).....	20
72 Fed. Reg. 13,648 (Mar. 22, 2007).....	20
73 Fed. Reg. 18,553 (Apr. 4, 2008).....	20
74 Fed. Reg. 40,218 (Aug. 11, 2009).....	20
75 Fed. Reg. 60,810 (Oct. 1, 2010).....	20
75 Fed. Reg. 66,124 (Oct. 27, 2010).....	20
77 Fed. Reg. 47,868 (Aug. 10, 2012).....	20
78 Fed. Reg. 26,384 (May 6, 2013).....	20
79 Fed. Reg. 4,748 (Jan. 29, 2014).....	20
80 Fed. Reg. 1,942 (Jan. 14, 2015).....	20
81 Fed. Reg. 5,019 (Jan. 29, 2016).....	20
81 Fed. Reg. 26,826 (May 4, 2016).....	20
82 Fed. Reg. 4,915 (Jan. 17, 2017).....	20
83 Fed. Reg. 4,235 (Jan. 30, 2018).....	20
83 Fed. Reg. 34,863 (Jul. 23, 2018).....	20
84 Fed. Reg. 1,200 (Feb. 1, 2019).....	20
85 Fed. Reg. 5,462 (Jan. 30, 2020).....	6, 20

Op. Sol. Interior M-36975 (Jan. 11, 1993), *Governmental Jurisdiction of Alaska Native Villages Over Land and Nonmembers*, 1993 WL 13801710 9, 10, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 23

Procedures for Federal Acknowledgement of Indian Tribes, 25 C.F.R. §§ 83 *et seq.* 7

President’s Message to Congress Transmitting Recommendations for Indian Policy, 6 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 894-905, H.R. Doc. No. 363, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) 14

U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, ANCSA 1985 Study (Draft June 29, 1984) 16

Laws of Federally Recognized Indian Tribes

Tlingit & Haida, Rules for the Election of Delegates..... 25

Tlingit & Haida, Taxation and License Law, CSC Stat. Sec. 03.01.019.....26

Constitution and By-Laws of the Angoon Community Association Alaska..... 25

Other Authorities

AUTHORITY OF THE SECRETARY OF INTERIOR TO RESERVE WATERS IN CONNECTION WITH, AND INDEPENDENTLY OF, LAND RESERVATIONS FOR ALASKA[] NATIVES UNDER THE ACT OF MAY 1, 1936, 56 Interior Dec. 110 (D.O.I.), 1937 WL 3346. 13

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (2012) (Nell Jessup Newton ed.) 9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 22, 25, 26

INSTITUTE FOR GOVERNMENT RESEARCH, THE PROBLEM OF INDIAN ADMINISTRATION 3 (L. Meriam ed., 1928) 11
